historically was generated mainly through rental of a property to an unrelated party. The rental property

was sold during the year ending September 30, 2018, and there is no unrelated business income for

the year ended September 30, 2019.

SAAMS recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if these positions are more likely than not of

being sustained. There are no unrecognized income tax positions as of September 30, 2019.

(m) Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-14, Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit

Entities (Topic 958). ASU 2016-14 was issued to improve the current net asset classification

requirements and the information presented in financial statements and notes about a not-for-profit

entity’s liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. SAAMS has adopted ASU 2016-14 as of

SEWARD ASSOCIATION FOR THE

ADVANCEMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2019 and 2018

 11 (Continued)

October 1, 2018. The 2018 financial statements have been modified to conform to the presentation

requirements of ASU 2016-14 as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustment As adjusted

Net assets released from restriction $ 1,086,391   (259,982) 826,409

Net assets at beginning of year:

Without donor restrictions 9,066,595   2,947,032  12,013,627

With donor restrictions 32,637,994   (2,947,032) 29,690,962

Net assets at end of year:

Without donor restrictions 8,178,829   2,687,050  10,865,879

With donor restrictions 31,675,622   (2,687,050) 28,988,572

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230).

ASU 2016-18 was issued to provide guidance on the presentation of restricted cash or restricted cash

equivalents in the statement of cash flows. SAAMS is required to adopt ASU 2016-18 for fiscal years

beginning after December 15, 2018 and is evaluating the effects that the new standard will have on the

consolidated financial statements.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08, Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for

Contributions Received and Contributions Made, which is intended to clarify and improve the scope